

24.04.2024

WINNER NOTICE

The "Dyrrah City Football Academy" Foundation (hereinafter referred to as "The Foundation") announces the completion of the competition procedure to select the winning club of the Abissnet Superiore category, who will finance the project for the construction of the Durrës Football Academy complex". The winner is "Football Club Dinamo City" sh.a. (from here on referred to as "Dinamo City" Club).

The Foundation published the Call for Proposals on February 2, 2024, and invited all the Abissnet Superiore category clubs to submit sealed proposals. Only one candidate, "Dinamo City" Club, submitted a proposal in answer to the call.

Based on the Call for Proposals, the eligibility selection criteria was the shortest timeframe proposed by the candidate club to profit from the Foundation's income from the transfer, training compensation, and solidarity of Academy players, within the maximum timeframe of 120 (one hundred twenty) months, from the date of the signing of the contract between the Foundation and successful candidate.

The Proposal submitted by the "Dinamo City" Club was reviewed in detail, and it results that the "Dinamo City" Club has met the eligibility criteria and conditions and has presented an eligible proposal of 119 (one hundred nineteen) month timeframe to profit from income on player rights. Consequently, "Football Club Dinamo City" sh.a. is declared the winner for the implementation of the contract, "The Construction of the Durrës Football Academy complex" in complete agreement with the documentation of the Call for Proposals, and any of its appendices.

The "Construction of the Durrës Football Academy complex" contract between the "Dyrrah City Football Academy" Foundation and Dinamo City Football Club sh.a, stipulates that the









Dinamo City Football Club sh.a. will be reimbursed from the income from the transfer and loan of the players of the Foundation Academy, as well as compensations for training and solidarity, as provided for in "The regulation on the status and transfer of Players" of FSHF and FIFA, in the timeframe and manner as defined in the contract, and the right to use the infrastructure and facilities of the Durrës Academy Complex, free of charge, in accordance with the Special Agreement.

Executive Director DCFA Gjergj Ndoci

"Dyrrah City Football Academy" Foundation Rr. Mujo Ulqinaku, Durrës





